




NOTES

UPON THE ANCESTRY OF

John Piatt

Born in Burlington County, N. J., Aug. 13, 1749

Died near Wilmington, Del., Dec, 1823

AND ALSO

A LIST OF HIS DESCENDANTS

,y,^;y Of Tfl





'^/uo.^JjL^ ?^^^/3r

NOTES

UPON THE ANCESTRY OF

John Piatt

Born in Burlington County, N. J., Aug. 13, 1749

Died near Wilmington, Del., Dec, 1823

AND ALSO

A LIST OF HIS DESCENDANTS



Printed for David Pepper for private distribution.



PREFACE.

1617 Chestnut Street,

Philadelphia, April 14, 1896.

David Pepper, Esq.,

1827 Spruce Street, Philadelphia.

My Dear Sir :
—I am in receipt of your communication

informing me of your intention to print certain material

relating to the Pepper, Piatt, Taylor and Newbold families,

and asking me to furnish to you any matter that I may
have concerning the Piatt family.

It affords me pleasure to co-operate with you in this

enterprise, and I therefore enclose herewith my manuscript

notes upon the Piatt family record, for you to use in full or

in part, or in any shape or form that you may deem best.

Much of the material therein contained was communicated

to me by Miss R. Hooper, Trenton, N. J.

It was intended to print simply the notes upon the an-

cestry of John Piatt and the list of his descendants. But as

there was in hand considerable material concerning the de-

scendants of the brothers and sisters of John Piatt, and no

present likelihood that this material would be printed else-

where, it was deemed best to alter and amend the original

plan and print herewith the incomplete list of descendants

of Thomas Piatt 3d, and Jacob Piatt, the brothers of John

Piatt, and the descendants of his sister, Hannah (Piatt)

Hooper.
Franklin Platt.



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

PAGE

1. Thomas Piatt 1st, Thomas Piatt 2d, names of children, and family

records 5-10

2. Thomas Piatt 3d and descendants 11-13

3. Jacob Piatt and descendants 14

4. Hannah (Piatt) Hooper and descendants . 16-17

5. John Piatt and descendants 18-30

6. Index to family names 31



Thomas Platt 1st appears to us only as a dim and

shadowy figure. He was probably born about 1685 or 1690,

the exact date and place of birth being unknown. From
1712 to 1722 he was living in Burlington County, New Jer-

sey, and some (not all) of his children were baptized at Old

St. Mary's Protestant Episcopal Church at Burlington. It

is not likely that we have the full list of his children, nor do

we know the date of his death. He had two wives and left

children by both. It is possible that he was descended from

the Richard Platt who settled in Connecticut in 1638. The
"
Platt lineage," by Rev. G. Lewis Platt, gives a fairly full

description of the sons and grandsons of Richard Platt, and

these lists fail to produce any record which makes out the con-

nection between Richard Platt, of Connecticut, and Thomas

Platt, of Burlington County, New Jersey; yet, inasmuch
as Richard Piatt's descendants passed from Connecticut to

Long Island and from there to Monmouth County, New Jer-

sey, it would need only a moderate lack of completeness in

the published list of Richard Piatt's descendants to ac-

count for the failure to successfully close up the record con-

nection. However, the point must remain for future eluci-

dation, and in the meantime this description of the Platt

ancestry begins with Thomas Platt 1st.

(6)



OS
00

CO
O ^

QOO
00

^ '73

Ph

CD

o
K
H

-5

00.2
»^

CI

ITJ
o .^^



THOMAS PLATT 1st.

Married, first, Jane . Children by first wife :

1. Elizabeth 1st, baptized at St. Mary's, Burlington, June

29, 1712. Married Dec. 8, 1736, to Nathan Starkey,

of Burlington. There are descendants.

2. Thomas 2d, b. May 1, 1715
;
married Sarah Dennis.

Married, second, Mary . Children by second wife :

1. John 1st, baptized at St. Mary's, Burlington, Aug. 13,

1719
;
died March 26, 1808.

2. Joseph, b. about 1721
;

d. May 20, 1789.

It is reported that there are descendants of Eliza-

beth 1st, who married Nathan Starkey, and that there

are some bearing the Starkey name now living in Bur-

lington County.
John 1st and Joseph (sons of Thomas 1st) seem to

have moved into Monmouth County, New Jersey, and

to have left numerous descendants there. The Mon-

mouth County records show many Platts in the Revo-

lutionary war, in the war of 1812, and as holders of

State or County ofiices, and presumably these are, in

part at least, the descendants of John or Joseph Piatt.

Probably some of these descendants know and have the

complete record of the lines coming down from John

and Joseph Piatt. John Piatt 1st died in his ninetieth

year, and Joseph died in 1789, aged 68.

Thomas Platt 2d (son of Thomas 1st and Jane), b. May 1,

1715
;

d.
,
1768

;
m. Nov. 1, 1739, to Sarah Dennis

in Monmouth County, N. J., and had children :

1. Thomas 3d, b. Dec. 28,1740; d. May 26, 1824; m.

Mary Budd. Buried at Pemberton, N. J.



8

2. Jacob, b. March 20, 1743
;
d. July 16, 1816; m. Let-

tice . Buried at Wrightstown, N. J.

3. Elizabeth 2d, b. Jan. 25, 1745; d. Jan. 15, 1822;

m. Lawrence Minor.

4. Sarah, b. May, 1747.

5. John 2d, b. Aug. 13, 1749; d. Dec, 1823; m, first,

Alice Stevenson
; second, Mary Conrow.

6. Phinehas, b. Sept. 8, 1751
;

d. Aug. 31, 1783.

7. Hannah, b. April 8, 1754
;
d.

;
m. Jacob Hooper.

8. Charity, b. May 27, 1756; d. unm.
9. Abner, b. Aug. 4, 1759

;
d. 1778, unm.

Children of John and Mary Dennis.

James Dennis, b. Feb. 26, 1709.

Mary Dennis, b. July 19, 1711.

Elizabeth Dennis, b. Sept. 13, 1714.

Samuel Dennis, b. Oct. 13, 1716.

Children of John and Elinor Dennis (2d Wife).

Sarah Dennis.
| ^ ^^^ j^^ j^gO. Twins.

Jacob Dennis, J

Kebecca Dennis, b. June 30, 1724.

Susanna Dennis, b. May 8, 1726.

There are many Dennis descendants in Monmouth County, N. J.

Samuel Dennis, as early as 1670, was a prominent citizen, a Judge, Pro-

vincial Councillor and Treasurer of the Province. He lived at Shrews-

bury. There were other Dennis familes, less distinguished in public life,

who lived as early as 1670 at Woodbridge and other places in the county.

It should be possible to trace John and Elinor Dennis (the father and

mother of Sarah Dennis who married Thomas Piatt 2d).

All of this information concerning Thomas Piatt

2d and his wife Sarah Dennis, and her family, and the

names and birth dates of his children, comes from pri-

vate family records, which, in two cases, have been care-

fully kept, which confirm each other, and which are

themselves confirmed by an occasional public record of

a marriage or death. Thomas Piatt 2d is not known
to have held any public office, and died in 1768, at the

age of fifty-three years. His wife Sarah survived him,



9

dying in 1804. An old family record gives the follow-

ing death records, which deal with two generations:

John Piatt, d. March 26, 1808, in his 90th year. [This

was the son of Thomas 1st and Mary Piatt.]

Joseph Piatt, d. May 20, 1789. [This was the son of

Thomas 1st and Mary Piatt.]

Abner Piatt, d. May, 1778, in his 18th year. [Son of

Thomas 2d and Sarah Piatt.]

Phinehas Piatt, d. Aug. 31, 1783, in his 31st year. [Son
of Thomas 2d and Sarah Piatt.]

Sarah Piatt, d. April 8, 1804, in her 84th year. [This

was Sarah Dennis, wife of Thomas Piatt 2d.]

Rebecca Piatt, died Sept. 25, 1805, in her 82d year.

[This was probably the wife of either Joseph or

John Piatt 1st, and moreover her age corresponds

to age of Rebecca Dennis, younger sister of Sarah

Dennis, thus indicating the probability that two

brothers married sisters.]

Mary Piatt, d. May 1, 1809. [This was probably the

record of death of Mary Budd, wife of Thomas

Piatt 3d.]

Alice Piatt, d. July 4, 1807. [This was Alice Steven-

son, wife of John Piatt 2d.]

WiUiam Hooper, d. July 27, 1815.

Jacob Hooper, d. Sept. 7, 1824. [Hannah Piatt, daugh-
ter of Thomas 2d and Sarah Piatt, m. Jacob Hooper.]

Jacob Piatt, d. July 17, 1816. [Son of Thomas 2d and

Sarah Piatt.]

Thomas Piatt, d. June 26, 1824. [Son of Thomas 2d

and Sarah Piatt.]

John Piatt, d. Dec, 1823. [Son of Thomas 2d and

Sarah Piatt.]

Sarah Wardell, d. Nov. 14, 1824. [This is probably

Sarah Piatt, daughter of Thomas 2d and Sarah

Piatt, though there is no other evidence of her mar-

riage to Wardell.]

Lawrence Minor, d. Feb., 1818, in his 82d year. [He
married Elizabeth Piatt.]



10

Elizabeth Minor, d. Jan. 15, 1822. She was b. Jan. 25,

1745. [She was daughter of Thomas 2d and Sarah

Piatt.]

Lawrence and Elizabeth Minor had children:

Thomas, Charlotte, Rebecca m. Wright, Catherine m.

Stevenson, Mary m. Pots, Hannah m. Woodward, Eliza

m. Baker. There are descendants.



11

Thomas Platt 3d, son of Thomas 2d and Sarah, b. Dec. 28,

1740
;

d. May 26, 1824, and is buried at Peraberton,
N. J. He m. Mary Budd (she was b. Sept. 25, 1740)
and had nine children :

1. Sarah, b. July 25, 1770
;
m. first, John Mason ; sec-

ond. Dr. Egbert.
2. Susanna, b. Jan. 2, 1772.

3. Thomas, b. Jan. 27, 1773.

4. William, b. Nov. 3, 1774; d. at Jacobstown, N. J.,

March 21, 1826.

5. Rebecca, b. Sept. 1, 1776, m. Toy.
6. Samuel, b. Jan. 10, 1779.

7. John, b. Nov. 11, 1781. He was a farmer and settled

at Mansfield, Ohio. The family still live there.

8. George, b. April 22, 1785
;
m. Lydia Longstreet.

9. Charles W., b. Oct. 5, 1786. Served in war of 1812.

Mary Budd, who married Thomas Platt 3d, was the daughter of

William and Susannah Budd, of Burlington County, N. J.

Susannah, wife of William Budd, was the daughter of Samuel Cole,

of Gloucester County, N. J.

William and Susannah Budd were married April 6, 1738.

Sarah Platt, the eldest daughter of Thomas 3d and Mary,
b. July 25, 1770; m. Jan. 1, 1789, to John Mason, b.

Jan. 3, 1767
;

d. Jan. 10, 1801
;
son of Solomon and

Anna Mason. They had children :

1. Mary Ann Mason, b. Oct. 5, 1790.

2. William Kemble Mason, b. Dec. 12, 1791.

3. Sarah Mason, b. 31, 1797.

Sarah Mason was m. Jan. 9, 1817, to William

Whitaker, b. Sept. 26, 1788, son of William and Rachel

Whitaker. They had eight children : Mary Ann Mason,
Sarah Ann Eliza, John Henry Budd, William Mason



12

Rusling, Margaretta Cornelia, Helen P., Blanche P.,

Caroline Rebecca.

Sarah Ann Eliza Whitaker m. Nathan Middle-

ton, and had one son, twice married, the widow surviv-

ing him.

Thomas Platt 4th, son of Thomas 3d and Mary, b. Jan. 27,

1773, married and left a daughter, who was married to

William F. Crook. The latter left one daughter (now
in Yonkers, N. Y.), and three grandsons, one in Cali-

fornia
;
location of the others unknown.

John Platt 3d, son of Thomas 3d and Mary, b. Nov. 11,

1781
;

d. in Mansfield, Ohio. A grandson, Benj. F.

Platt, lives there, and probably there are other de-

scendants. .

George Platt, son of Thomas 3d and Mary Platt, b. April

22, 1785
;
d. Aug. 24, 1859

; married, on Jan. 6, 1810, to

Lydia Longstreet. She was b. June 15, 1792, and d.

Jan. 2, 1865. They had nine children :

1. Mary, b. Oct. 28,1810; d. Jan. 26, 1837; m. Samuel

Conover.

2. Rebecca, b. March 1, 1813
;
d. Dec. 8, 1891

;
m. Wil-

liam G. Calver.

3. Daniel L., b. Sept. 7, 1815 ;
m. Eliza R. Solomon.

4. Lawrence Minor, b. Aug. 22, 1818
;

d. May 30, 1881.

5. Lucy, b. Feb. 11, 1822; d. March 17, 1827.

6. Abigail, b. May 11, 1824; d. March 26, 1827.

7. Thomas, b. July 17, 1827
;
m. Hannah Swaim.

8. George, b. Feb. 11, 1830
;

d. June 3, 1833.

9. Lydia, b. April 21, 1834; d. Feb. 24, 1847.

Mary Platt, eldest daughter of George and Lydia Platt,

married Samuel Conover, and had a daughter, Hannah
Conover.

Hannah Conover was m. March 18, 1854, to

George, son of Joshua and Deborah Bullock, of Bur-



13

lington County, N. J. George Bullock d. Jan. 4, 1868.

They had three children :

1. Lawrence Minor, b. May 16, 1856.

2. Mary Piatt, b. Feb. 19, 1861
;

d. March, 1861.

3. Edwin Corlies, b. May 26, 1862.

Dr. Lawrence Minor Bullock (son of George and

Hannah), d. April 3, 1895, was m. Oct. 5, 1882, to

Rebecca, daughter of Henry G. and Mary A. Ellis, of

Crosswicks, N. J. Their children are :

1. Edwin Corlies Bullock, b. July 9, 1883.

2. William Ellis Bullock, b. March 10, 1887.

Lieut. Edwin Corlies Bullock, 7th Cavalry, U. S. A.

(son of George and Hannah), was m. on October 6,

1886, to Anna A., daughter of Isaac and Georgiana

Rapp, of Carbondale, 111. They have one child, Edwin
C. A. Bullock, b. Oct. 21, 1888.

Daniel L. Platt, son of George and Lydia, b. Sept. 7, 1815,

was m. Jan. 12, 1837, to Eliza R. Solomon. They
had two children :

1. Fidelia A. Platt, b. May 4, 1842; m. on May 3, 1875,

to Charles S. Collier, of New Egypt, N. J. They
have a son, Charles H. Collier, b. Dec. 21, 1882.

2. George F. Platt, b. March 26, 1853, married on Jan.

31, 1875, to Edith Ridgway, daughter of Barzillai

and Charlotte Ridgway. They have a daughter,
Sarah E. Platt, b. July 12, 1879.

Edith R. Platt, wife of George F. Platt, d. Oct. 31,

1889.

Thomas Platt 5th, son of George and Lydia Platt, b. July
17, 1827; m. on June 20, 1852, to Hannah Swaim.

They had seven children, viz. : George (deceased), John
Oliver (deceased), Thomas Jefferson, Mary Elizabeth,

Lydia, William Swaim (deceased), Howard Carlton

(deceased).



14

Jacob Platt, son of Thomas 2d and Sarah, b. March 10,

1743
;

d. July 16, 1816
;
buried at Wrightstown, N. J.

He married Lettice (last name is not known) and had

eight children :

1. Mary, m., and had a daughter, who is now Mrs.

Nelson.

2. Nathaniel, went West to Iowa (?).

3. Abner, lived at Millville, N. J. Descendants now
there.

4. Daniel, lived at New Egypt and had family.
5. John, went to Philadelphia and afterwards West (?).

6. Sarah, d, young.
7. Nancy, m. Andrew Fort. Their son was Governor

of New Jersey.

8. Susan, m. Andrew Mainwaring and went to Dryden,
Mich.

Daniel Platt (son of Jacob and Lettice) lived near

New Egypt, Burlington County, N, J., and d. at Mt.

Holly. He m. Mary Kirdy, of English parentage, who
d. aged 90. Their children were : Elisha, Martha and

Mary (twins), Jacob and Richard Platt. Elisha, son of

Daniel, d. at Wilmington, Del., 1860, aged 70. Jacob

Platt, second son of Daniel, d. 1876, in his 56th year.

Richard, son of Daniel, d. 1865, aged about 42. Mary
m. John Holbert, of Philadelphia, and d. 1880, aged 68.

Martha m. George Flenard, of New Jersey. She survives

her husband. Jacob 2d, son of Daniel and Mary, m.,
and had a son, the Rev. William Henry Platt. The
Rev. William Henry Platt, son of Jacob 2d, m. Sept.

30, 1874, Frances Hart, daughter of Joseph Hall, of

Philadelphia; their children are: Dallas Hall and
Elizabeth Hall Platt. The Rev. William Henry Platt

is recently deceased.



15

Hannah Platt, daughter of Thomas 2d and Sarah, b. April

8, 1754, m. Jan., 1772, to Jacob Hooper [who was son

of William Hooper and his wife Margaret French, m.

Dec. 24, 1744, at Burlington, N. J.]. Jacob and Hannah

Hooper had children :

1. Margaret, b. Jan. 3, 1773; d. Sept. 25, 1773.

2. Sarah, b. Feb. 16, 1775
;
d. Nov. 17, 1776.

3. William 2d, b. Sept. 23, 1776
;
m. Elizabeth .

4. Abner 1st, b. Nov. 7, 1778
;
m. Mary Gaskill.

5. Isaac 1st, b. Sept. 29, 1780
;
m. Emily Hooper.

6. Lydia, b. Dec. 9, 1782.

7. Phoebe, b. Nov. 17, 1784; m. William Howell.

8. John, b. July 3, 1787.

9. Kitty, b. Nov. 25, 1789
;
m. White and d. s. p.

10. Elizabeth, b. Feb. 4, 1792
;
m. Charles Oliver.

11. Charity, b. May 16, 1793; d. unm.
12. Rebekah, b. April 8, 1797

;
m. Rainear.

William Hooper 2d, son of Jacob and Hannah, m. March

22, 1801, to Elizabeth
;
d. July 27, 1815. Had

children :

Hannah, b. Jan. 5, 1802
;
m. Wm. C. Ivins.

Beulah, b. Sept. 19, 1803
;
m. Warner, d. Oct. 14,

1834.

William 3d, b. June 4, 1806.

Joseph, b. July 29, 1809
;
m. Beulah Ann Malsbury.

Samuel, b. Aug. 12, 1812.

Charles C, b. March 25, 1815; d. April 10, 1815.

Joseph Hooper, son of William 2d and Elizabeth, b. July

29, 1809
;
m. Oct. 7, 1832, to Beulah Ann, daughter of

Caleb Malsbury ;
d. March 31, 1882. They had children :

Elizabeth, b. Nov. 19, 1833
;
m. John Stevens.

Hannah, b. Feb. 9, 1835
;
m. Feb. 29, 1859, to John

Craft.



16

Beulah, b. April 27, 1837
;
m. Weston.

William W., b. Sept. 26, 1840.

Anna W., b. March 16, 1844.

Sarah, b. Feb. 12, 1849.

Abner Hooper, son of Jacob and Hannah, b. Nov. 7, 1778
;

d. Aug. 9, 1859; m. June 27, 1802, to Mary, daughter
of Job and Lois Gaskill. She d. Sept. 24, 1857. They
had children :

Jacob, b. April 18, 1803
;
m. Elizabeth Armstrong.

Job, b. Aug. 21, 1805
;
m. Emily Allen.

Thomas, b. May 15, 1808
;
m. Alice Hendrickson.

Lucy, b. June 8, 1812
;

d. Sept. 26, 1892.

Isaac, b. Aug. 13, 1814; m. Emily Hooper, and d. s. p.,

1853.

George, b. Aug. 18, 1818; m. Isabella Watson.

William, b. July 11, 1821
;
m. Ellen Howell.

Edward D., b. July 18, 1828; m. Mary Borden.

Jacob Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. April 18,

1803
;

d. March 2, 1838
;
m. Oct. 2, 1829, to Elizabeth,

daughter of Ephraim and Sarah Clarke Armstrong.
She d. April 27, 1888. They had children : Mary Gas-

kill, Elizabeth Crozier, Rachel, and Jacob, who died

March 31, 1883.

Elizabeth Crozier Hooper, daughter of Jacob and

Elizabeth, m. Linford L. Robinson, of Holmesburg,
Penna. (she d. July 17, 1869 ;

Linford L. Robinson d.

Jan. 4, 1868). They had children : Rena M., Charles

M., Jacob Hooper, Lizzie M., Addie S., and Frank C.

Rena M. Robinson alone survives.

Job Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. Aug. 21,

1805
;
d. Dec. 3, 1857

;
m. Dec. 29, 1828, to Emily Allen.

They had a daughter, Emily, m. John Curtis, who had

two children, Emily, who died young, and William,
still living.

Thomas Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. May
15, 1808; d. March, 1892; m. March 13, 1834, to Alice



17

Hendrickson. They had children : Ida, Samuel, Mary
(who married Aaron H. Burtis), and William, who
married Mary Anna Polhemus, and had one daughter,

Mary Alice Hooper. Mary Ellen Burtis, only child of

Mary and Aaron H. Burtis, m. Jan., 1895, to Elmer

Polhemus.

George Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. Aug. 18,

1818; m. May 9, 1841, to Isabella Watson, and had two

sons, George and John. There are now no living mem-
bers of this family.

William Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. July

11, 1821
;
m. June 20, 1848, to Ellen Howell. They had

a daughter, Adelia.

Edward D. Hooper, son of Abner and Mary, b. July

18, 1828
;
m. Sept. 22, 1849, to Mary Borden. They had

children : Anna B., Isabella, Mary, Hannah G., Edward

D., Anna B., who m. William De Zouche, and had a son,

William. Hannah m. George Johnson, of Monrovia,

California, and has two children, Paul and .

Phoebe Hooper, daughter of Jacob and Hannah, b.

Nov. 17, 1784
;
m. about 1809, to William Howell, and

had nine children: Mary, Joseph, Amos, Elizabeth,

Lydia, Hannah, Charles, Harvey and Ann.

John Hooper, son of Jacob and Hannah, b. July 3,

1787; m. unknown, and had two children, John and

Margaret.
Elizabeth Hooper, daughter of Jacob and Hannah,

b. Feb. 4, 1792
;
m. Charles Cliver, and had children :

Sarah, Hannah, Charity P., Thomas E., Susan M. Sarah

m. William Hutchinson, Hannah m. Borden Vorhees,
Thomas E. m., first, M. A. Horner, and second, Mary
Antrim Smith.



2
a
o

d) CO

a, .

02^ So

COo
00

CO II

(N r,» H

t- O
r-ll-5

^ O oJ 2 cq

^o' g^^
02

00

Sa2
02

0^

^'^co

< t-^

02

o

<1

00

^^1 •

M

>;co

«3 cq

SI

•SO

'©02



19

John Platt 2d, son of Thomas 2d and Sarah, b. Aug. 13,

1749; d. Dec, 1823.

John Platt was b. in New Hanover Township, Bur-

lington County, N. J., and his father, Thomas 2d, died

. there in 1768. In 1777, John Platt received his com-

mission in the Delaware Regiment of Foot, on the Con-

tinental Establishment (Colonel Hall), and served until

1783. In that same year he was one of the original

members of the Delaware Society of the Cincinnati. He
held no public office, and lived and died at his place

"Chatham," near Wilmington, Del. John Platt had two

wives and nine children, six by his first wife and three

by the second. On Sept. 23, 1784, at the Upper Spring-
field Meeting House, Burlington County, N. J., John
Platt was married to Alice Stevenson, daughter of Wil-

liam Stevenson, of Upper Freehold township, Mon-
mouth County, N. J. The old original certificate, in

the possession of the family, shows the usual long list

of subscribing witnesses, and is a roll of the families

residing in the region at that date.

His first wife, Alice Stevenson, died on July 4, 1806.

John Platt 2d and Alice Platt had six children :

1. Elizabeth, b. July 9, 1785
;
m. John Irwin.

2. Martha, b. Dec. 27, 1787
;
d. unm., young.

3. William, b. March 13, 1790; m. Maria Taylor.
4. Mary, b. Jan. 21, 1793; d. unm., Oct. 23, 1871.

5. George, b. July 19, 1795
;
m. Sarah Taylor.

6. John, b. Sept. 24, 1802 ;
m. Mary Jackson.

Alice Platt d. in 1806, and in Sept., 1808, John Platt

married for his second wife Mary Conrow, of Burling-
ton County, N. J. (near Moorestown), and had three

children :



20

7. Franklin, b. Jan. 1, 1810; m. Clara Ann Greenough.
8. Samuel, b. July 11, 1811

;
d. unm.

9. Clayton, b. March 23, 1817
;
m. Catherine Carpenter.

John Piatt died in Dec, 1823, his widow, Mary
Piatt (Conrow), long surviving him. She d. in July,

1854, aged 77 years, at Wilmington, Del.

Alice, the first wife of John Piatt, was a Friend and

a member of the Wilmington Meeting, and her death

appears upon their records; presumably she was buried

in their burial ground at Wilmington. Moreover, John

Piatt was probably buried in the same burial ground
in 1823

;
but as he was not a Friend, his name does not

appear upon their records at all. Though not a Friend

himself, yet John Piatt married Friends, both of his

wives having been birthright members of Friends

meeting.
In March, 1805, John Piatt purchased his farm

called
"
Chatham," about two miles from Wilmington,

Del., and there he lived until his death, in 1823. The
old house still remains and but little altered. The

property is now owned by a Car Wheel Manufacturing

Company.

Elizabeth Platt, oldest daughter of John 2d and Alice

Piatt, married John Irwin. They had eleven chil-

dren : Mary Ann, Elizabeth, Lydia, Alice, Maria,

John W., George W., Samuel, Edwin, William Platt

and Charles Irwin. The last died in his youth. There

are numerous descendants, who live at Hamilton and

other places in Ohio, and some in Indiana.



21

William Platt, son of John and Alice, b. March 13, 1790 ;

m. March 27, 1816, Maria Taylor; d. May 26, 1863.

Issue.

1. Emily, b. Jan. 10, 1817; d. Dec. 25, 1875; m. Dec.

13, 1836, David Pepper.

Issue (surname Pepper).

1. William Platt, b. Sept. 20, 1837
;
m. April 29, 1879,

Alice Lyman.

1. Emily, b. Feb. 13, 1880.

2. Marion, b, Aug. 29, 1882.

3. Martha, b, Dec. 29, 1884.

4. William, b. Oct. 26, 1890.

2. David, b. Aug. 21, 1840; m. Jan. 9, 1864, Sallie

Taylor Newbold.

1. Agnes, b. July 17, 1865; d. July 27, 1865.

2. David, b. Sept. 4, 1867
;
m. Nov. 28, 1894, Celestine

Page Bowie.

3. Mary Rebecca, b. Jan. 12, 1871 ; d. May 16, 1882.

2. Clayton Taylor, b. Dec. 4, 1818; d. April 11, 1878;

m. May 23, 1852 (first) Amelia Lockwood; m.

Sept. 8, 1873 (second) Martha D. Lucas.

Issue by Second Wife.

1. John Osgood, b. June 21, 1874.

2. Clayton, b. May 12, 1877.

3. Sarah, b. Feb. 7, 1821
;
d. March 22, 1895

;
m. June

9, 1840, William Pepper.

Issue (surname Pepper).

1. George, b. April 1, 1841 ;
d. Sept. 14, 1872 ;

m. March

29, 1865, Kitty M. Wharton.

^^^^^^



22

Issue.

1. WiUiam, b. Dec. 10, 1865
;
d. Dec. 11, 1866.

2. George Wharton, b. March 16, 1867
;
m. Nov. 26, 1890,

Charlotte E. Fisher.

Issue.

1. Adeline Louise Forbes, b, March 11, 1892.

2. Greorge Wharton, b. Jan. 14, 1895.

3. Frances, b. Nov. 19, 1869.

2. William, b. Aug. 21, 1843
; m. June 25, 1873, Frances

S. Perry.

Issue.

1. William, b. May 14, 1874.

2. Thomas Sergeant, b. April 14, 1876
;
d. May 22, 1882.

3. Benjamin Franklin, b. Jan. 21, 1879.

4. Oliver H. Perry, b. April 28, 1884.

3. Maria, b. Feb. 11, 1846; m. Oct. 4, 1873, John Ser-

geant Gerhard.

Issue (surname Gerhard).

1. John Sergeant, b. Nov. 23,1875; d. Feb. 16, 1893.

2. Albert Pepper, b. Aug. 22, 1877.

3. Sarah Pepper, b. April 8, 1880.

4. Anna Sergeant, b. July 2, 1884.

4. Emily, b. Nov. 29, 1848
;

d. June 7, 1885
;
m. April

11, 1871, Ethelbert Watts.

Issue (surname Watts).

1. Ethel Constance, b. Jan. 10, 1872.

2. Marion, b. Dec. 24, 1872.

3. Henry Miller, b. Jan. 24, 1875.

4. William Carleton, b. Feb. 14, 1880.

5. Catharine Thomson, b. April 14, 1852; m. Feb. 3,

1872, James B. Leonard.

Issue (surname Leonard).

1. Dacre, b. Oct. 1, 1874; d. March 13, 1879.

2. Sarah Pepper, b. Oct. 29, 1876.

3. Katharine Biddle, b. Jan. 6, 1886.



23

6. Fanny Piatt, b. June 20, 1855
; m. Feb. 25, 1884,

Sydney L. Wright.

Issue (surname Wright).

1. Henrietta Price, b. Dec, 15, 1884.

2. Frances Sydney, b. March 11, 1890; d. Feb. 9, 1892.

3. Miers Fisher, b. July 6, 1891.

7. Albert, b. May 2, 1859; d. April 22, 1865.

4. William, b. Sept. 28, 1826; d. Nov. 22, 1862, un-

married.

5. Charles, b. Feb. 16, 1829
;
m. June 5, 1851, Laura

Newbold.

Issue.

1. Clayton, b. March 5, 1852
;
m. Sept. 23, 1884, Jessie

Helen Bates.

Issue.

1. Richard Newbold, b. Oct. 3, 1894.

2. Charles, b. July 6, 1853
;
m. Oct. 10, 1878, Elizabeth

Norris.

Issue.

1. Charles, b. March 12, 1881.

2. Henry Norris, b. Oct. 10, 1888.

3. William Anthony, b. April 12, 1855
;

m. Oct. 29,

1875, Christine F. Chambers ;
d. April 1, 1895.

4. Laura Newbold, b. Sept. 18, 1865.

6. Fannie, b. Aug. 29, 1833
;
m. June 18, 1857, John D.

Sheaff.



24

George Platt, son of John and Alice, b. July 19, 1795
;
d.

Aug. 21, 1846; m. July 7, 1825, Sarah Taylor.

Issue.

1. Henry, b. Sept. 12, 1826; d. Oct. 6, 1856.

2. Laura, b. Jan. 11, 1830
;

d. Oct. 6, 1852.

3. Maria L., b. Oct. 6, 1831
;

d. March 28, 1853.

4. Louis, b. July 20, 1833; d. Jan. 9, 1853.

5. George, b. March 2, 1835.

6. Emily, b. Dec. 31, 1836.



25

John Platt 3d, son of John 2d and Alice, b. Sept. 24, 1802
;

d. Oct. 10, 1854; m. Mary Jackson, March 3, 1825.

They had ten children :

George, b. Nov. 20, 1827; d. Dec, 1837.

Lavinia, b. Oct. 30, 1829; m. J. Cloud Elliott.

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 14, 1831
;
m. (1) John Reybold, (2)

Barney Reybold.

Alice, b. Dec. 28, 1833.

Susan Brown, b. Feb. 10, 1835; m. John C. Clark.

Franklin, b. May 22, 1837
;
m. Ella A. Bayard Foard.

John, b. May 27, 1841
;

d. June 30, 1862, from wounds

received at battle of Fair Oaks.

Edward, b. June 27, 1843
;
d. Nov. 8, 1843.

Charles H., "I b. Nov. 10, 1845
;
m. Rachel Lincoln.

Alfred, I

Lavinia Platt, daughter of John 3d and Mary, b. Oct. 30,

1827
;
m. Oct. 29, 1851, to J. Cloud Elliott, of Brandy-

wine, Del. They had children :

Mary Platt, b. Dec. 30, 1852
;
m. Harry H. Johnson.

George Armstrong, b. Oct. 30, 1854.

Emily Platt, b. Nov. 8, 1856
;
m. Jesse Gregg Simmons.

Alexis Dupont, b. Nov. 21, 1858; d. Dec. 17, 1861.

John C, b. Oct. 18, 1863
;
m. Mary Houston.

Mary Platt Elliott, daughter of J. Cloud and Lavinia,
b. Dec. 30, 1852

;
m. Feb. 3, 1875, to Henry Herron

Johnson, who died Jan. 10, 1888. They had children :

Grace Johnson, b. Dec. 1, 1876.

Helen Elliott Johnson, b. Feb. 16, 1878.

Henry Herron Johnson, b. Aug. 11, 1881.

Emily Platt Elliott, daughter of J. Cloud and Lavinia,
b. Nov. 8, 1856

;
m. June 14, 1883, to Jesse Gregg Sim-

mons. They had children :



26

Edith Pusey Simmons, b. Nov. 6, 1885.

Marjorie Elliott Simmons, b. Aug. 22, 1887.

Dorothy Simmons, b. May 16, 1892.

John C. Elliott, son of J. Cloud and Lavinia, b. Oct. 18,

1863
;
m. April 21, 1886, to Mary Houston, of Sussex,

Del. They had children :

Lavinia Elliott, b. Aug. 19, 1888.

Robert Houston Elliott, b. May 29, 1890.

Elizabeth Platt, daughter of John 3d and Mary, b. Oct. 14,

1831, m. Jan., 1855, to John Reybold. They had chil-

dren : Mary, b. Feb. 22, 1856
;
m. Ashton R. Tatnall.

William Platt, m. Louise Benson.

Joseph Woodward, b. June 23, 1859
;
m. Annie Arm-

strong.

John Reybold, d.
,
and widow m. second, Bar-

ney Reybold.

Mary Reybold, son of John and Elizabeth, b. Feb.

22, 1856
;
m. to Ashton R. Tatnall. They had

children :

Elizabeth Tatnall, b. Sept. 27, 1878.

Helen Tatnall, b. Jan. 4, 1883.

Sara R. Tatnall, b. July 30, 1885.

Joseph Tatnall, b. May 30, 1891.

Susan Brown Platt, daughter of John 3d and Mary, b. Feb.

10, 1835; m. Oct. 11, 1855, to John C. Clark. He d.

March 28, 1893. They had children :

Barney, b. July 16, 1856
;
d. March 2, 1858.

EHzabeth, b. Jan. 26, 1858.

Charles, b. Jan. 9, 1862
;
d. Nov. 11, 1890.

Frederick, b. Sep. 27, 1864.

Harry, b. Dec. 14, 1865
;
m. Ella Mallon.

Susan, b. Sept. 25, 1868.

Miriam D., b. March 21, 1872
; m., Nov. 22, 1894, Chas.

Bowers.

Alexis D. P., b. March 4, 1876.



27

Franklin Platt, son of John 3d and Mary Piatt, b. May
22, 1837; m. Jan. 27, 1870, to Ella Augusta Bayard
Foard. They had two children :

Alice Stephenson, b. Nov. 23, 1870.

Annie Foard, b. Jan. 8, 1874.

Charles H. Platt, son of John 3d and Mary Platt, b. Nov.

10, 1845
;
m. June 4, 1868, to Rachel H. Lincoln, b. May

7, 1845, daughter of John and Francina K. Lincoln.

They had children :

Mary C. Platt, b. March 19, 1870.

Florence F. Platt, b. Oct. 6, 1872.

Elizabeth P. Platt, b. Oct. 23, 1877.

John Lincoln Platt, b. June 7, 1881.

Helen Platt, b. June 28, 1887.



28

Franklin Platt, son of John 2d and Mary Piatt, b. Jan. 1,

1810
;

d. Aug. 19, 1871
;
m. April 10, 1838, to Clara Ann

Greenough (b. Dec, 16, 1817), of Sunbury, Penna. Their

children were :

1. Helen Abigail, b. Nov. 18, 1839
;

d. March 28, 1883
;

unm.
2. Annie, b. Feb. 10, 1841

;
d. Nov. 9, 1860

;
unm.

3. Ebenezer Greenough, b. Jan. 28, 1843
;

d. Aug. 12,

1893; unm.
4. Franklin, b. Nov. 19, 1844.

5. Clara Greenough, b. Nov. 13, 1848
;
m. James B.

Canby.
6. William Greenough, b. June 9, 1851; d. Nov. 13,

1885; unm.
7. Mary Eliza, b. Aug. 4, 1854.

Clara Greenough Platt, daughter of Franklin and Clara,

m. James B. Canby, of Wilmington, Del., and Phila-

delphia. Their children are :

1. Clara Greenough Canby, b. March 15, 1881.

2. Franklin Platt Canby, b. April 25, 1884.

3. James Benjamin Canby, b. Sept. 22, 1887.



^

Clayton Platt, son of John 2d and Mary, b. March 23,

1817
;
d. Oct. 21, 1879

;
m. Feb. 1, 1838, to Catherine

Carpenter ;
she d. July 25, 1893. They had children :

Samuel C, b. Dec. 10, 1838
;
m. Emily Johnson.

John, b. May 23, 1841
;
m. Georgianna .

Mary, b. Sept. 15, 1843; m. Thos. J. Goslin.

Emma, b. June 14, 1846
;
m. Wm. Mellon.

Catherine, b. Jan. 19, 1849
;
m. Henry Simmons, Oct.

21, 1874.

George, b. Oct. 2, 1851
;
m. .

Clayton, b. June 9, 1854
;
m. Rebecca Cann.

Marion, b. Dec. 21, 1856.

Samuel C. Platt, son of Clayton and Catherine, b. Dec. 10,

1838; m. June 3, 1861, to Emily Johnson. They had

children :

Fanny, b. Feb. 24, 1862
;
m. Maurice L. Boyer.

Emily, b. April 5, 1864; d. Oct. 20, 1864.

Clayton E., b. March 1, 1866; m. Mary A. Magee.
Samuel C, b. Jan. 23, 1868; m. Margaret McGowan.
Catherine S., b. March 12, 1870.

Edith Marion, b. Oct. 22, 1872; m. Eugene Dupont,

June, 1895.

Charles J., b. May 30, 1874; d. Aug., 1874.

Thos. H., b. June 27, 1876.

Harry S., b. Oct. 6, 1878.

Fanny Platt, daughter of Samuel C. and Emily, b. Feb.

24, 1862
;
m. June, 1883, to Maurice L. Boyer. They

had children:

Walter L. Boyer, b. 1887.

Emily Boyer, b. 1889
;
d. young.



30

Clayton E. Platt, son of Samuel C. and Emily, b. March

1, 1866; m. Oct. 24, 1892, to Mary A. Magee. They
have child, Herbert Clayton Platt, b. Jan., 1895.

Mary Platt, daughter of Clayton and Catherine, b. Sept.

15, 1843; m. Nov. 5,1863, to Thos. J. Goslin. They
have children :

Edward S. Goslin, b. May 18, 1865.

Catherine Goslin, b. May 1, 1870.

Ralph Goslin, b. Nov. 28, 1873.

Paul Goslin, b. Nov. 14, 1876.

George Goslin, b. Oct. 21, 1878.

Marion Goslin, b. Sept. 15, 1881.

Emma Platt, daughter of Clayton and Catherine, b. June

14, 1846; m. to William Mellon. They had

children :

Clayton Mellon.

George Mellon
;

d. young.
Catherine Mellon. :



INDEX TO FAMILY NAMES.

PAGE

Bates 23

Bowie 21

Boyer 29

Budd 11

Bullock 13

Burtis 17

Canby 28

Chambers 23

Clark 26

Cliver 17

Collier 13

Conover 12

Conrow 19

Crook 12

Dennis 8

Elliott 26

Fisher 22

Flenard 14

Foard 27

Fort 14

Gerhard 22

Goslin 30

Greenough 28

Holbert 14

Hooper 16-17

Howell 17

Irwin 20

PAGB

Johnson 25

Leonard 22

Lincoln 27

Lyman 21

Mainwaring 14

Mason H
Mellon 30

Middleton 12

Minor 10

Newbold 21-23

Norris 23

Pepper 21-23

Perry 22

Polhemus 17

Reybold 26

Kobinson 16

Sheaff 23

Simmons 25

Starkey 7

Stevenson 19

Tatnall 26'

Taylor 21-24

Watts 22

Wharton 21

Whitaker H
Wright 23








